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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5 NL&ase Senat No.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT NMNM-89879

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER

OMB No 1004-0137

!rpé FORM APPROVED
O /

6 If Indan, Allotee or Tribe Name

N
la Type of work DRILL D REENTER 7 1f Umt or CA Agreement, Name and No

8 Lease Name and Well No

b Type of Well: Ol Well DGas Well DOther DSmgle Zone D Multiple Zone | Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
9 API Well No.

Nadel and Gussman HEYCO, LLC 20 O\ %) JuQ

3a Address p o oy 1936 3b Phone No. (uchide area code) 10 Field and Pool, or Exploratory
Roswell N.M 88202 (575) 623-6601 Shugatt: Bone Spring North
11 Sec, T.R M or Blk and Survey or Area

UL- N, Sec 3, T18S, R31E

2 Name of Operator

4 Location of Well (Report location clearly and n accordance with any State requirements *)
At surface 330' FSL & 2130 FWL

At proposed prod. zone Same

14 Distance m miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Panish 13 State
10 mites South East Loco Hills, N M Eddy NM

15 Distance from proposed* 330’ 16 No of acres 1n lease 17 Spacmg Unit dedicated to this well

location to nearest 0

roperty or lease line, ft 320

FAlso tonearest drig unit hie, if any)
18 Distance from proposed location* 1470 19 Proposed Depth 20 BLM/BIA Bond No. on file

to nearest well, drilling, completed, .

applied for, on this lease, i 8075 NMBG00520
21 Ejevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc) 22 Approximate date work will start* 23 Estimated duration

3726' GL. 12/26/2009 45 days

24 Attachments

The following, completed 1n accordance with the requirements of Onshore Onf and Gas Order No 1, must be attached to this form'

4 Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see

1 Well plat certified by a registered surveyor
Item 20 above)

2. A Dnlling Plan
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location 1s on National Forest System Lands, the S Operator certification

SUPO must be filed with the approprate Forest Service Office) 6 g\ic]\]/} other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the
2
25. Signature / Name (Printed/Typed) Date
L Keith Cannon 10/26/2009
Title o
Drilling Superintendent
Approved by (Signature) | Name (Printed/Typed) Date
_ | : - . DEC 14 2009
Title . Office
| /s/ Don Peterson CARLSBAD.FIELD.QFFICE
Apphcation approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those nghts in the subjectlease which would entitle the appiieant to
condugt operations thereon.
APPROVAL FOR TWO YEARS

Conditions of approval, il any, are attached

Title 18 USC Section 1001 and Title 43 USC Section 1212, make 1ta cnme for any person knowmngly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the Unmited
States any false, ficutious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any mattér within its yunsdiction

(Continued on page 2) *(Instructions on page 2)

Cani .
apitan Controlled Water Basin SEE ATTACHED FOR
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

APPROVAL SUBJECT To
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

AND SPECIAL STIPULA
ﬂ“oﬁTTACHED TIonS



United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Roswell Resource Area

P.O. Drawer 1857
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1857

Statement Accepting Responsibilities for Operations

Operator Name: Nadel and Gussman Heyco, LLC
Streetor Box: P.O. Box 1936

City, State: Roswell, New Mexico

Zip Code: 88202

The undersigned accepts all applicable terms, conditions, stipulations, and restrictions concerning
operations conducted on the leased land or portion thereof, as described below.

Lease No.: NMNM - 89879
Lease Name: Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
Legal description of land: UL- N, Sec 3, T18S, R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Formation(s) (if applicable): Bone Spring 2" Sand, Bone Spring 1% Sand, Bone Spring B&C Carb.,
Grayburg-SanAndres,

Bond Coverage: Statewide Bond

BLM Bond File No.: NM B 000520

Authorized Signature: //

T

Title: Drilling Superintendent

Date: 10/26/2009



DISTRICT 1

1625 N. FRENCH DR.. HOBBS, NM 88240

DISTRICT II

1301 W. GRAND AVENUE, ARTESIA, NW 88210

DISTRICT III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV

OIL.L. CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New

Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1220 §. ST, FRANCIS DR., SANTA FE, NM 87505

Form C-~102
Revised October 12, 2005

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease — 4 Copies
Fee Lease — 3 Copies

0O AMENDED REPORT

API Number

:’30.0\5. nuuq

Pool Code

56405

Pool Name

Property Code

5045

Property Name

Shugart'Bone Spring North"{\)GM\

Well Number

2268 30 MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL 8
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
258462 NADEL AND GUSSMAN HEYCO, LLC 3726
Surface Location

UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South hine Feet from the East/West line County

N 3 18-S| 31-& 330 SOUTH 2130 WEST EDDY
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the Fast/West line County

Dedicated Acres

40

Joint or Infill

Consolidation Code

Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

LOT 4

LoT 3 I LoT 2

40 11_AC

GEODETIC COORDINATES
NAD 27 NME

Y=644190.4 N
X=645940.7 E

LAT.=32.770072" N

l

LONG =103.858540° W
| NMNM-89879 | OEIAL |
37324 3735.0°
7800
I ' t
| A
! f o 8l
| |
SEE _DETAIL } |
2130° '"r L —— )
o ﬁ{ 3726.6 3727.5
~ A
" A |

LOT 1

40 15 AC

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information
herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working Interest
or unleased mineral interest in the land
including the proposed bottom hole location
or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an
owner of such mineral or working Interest,
or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a
campulsorj pooling order heretofore enmtered
by the {

10/26/09

Date

Signature

Keith Cannon

Printed Name

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location
shown oo thus plat was plotted from field
notes of actual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, and that the same is
true and correct to the best of my belief.

\“i\\ \\;\\ Wiy,

,;u

*‘/.

pr: ‘:" f/ \i,,
Q_C*IIF{J”BER 5 256’

Date Sm-ﬁ?ed,dn Mo
Slgnattn‘e & San of

Profesgu:mql S \vgyogg }

RONALD EIDSON
GARY EIDSON

Certificate No. 3239

12641

I




SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, N.M.P.M.,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
3732.4° 600" . 3735.0°
150" NORTH
OFFSET
3729.5°
O

MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL #8

NOR.

. 150" WEST 150" EAST .
§ ?Zﬁi r O O OFFSET §
‘ ELEV. 3725.9’ 57279
LAT.=32.770072° N
LONG.=103.858540° W
1757" OF
/ PROPOSED ROAD —
/ 150" SOUTH
FESET
£ £ 3724 2’ £ £
5-W DOUBLE POLE ELEC. LN. i
3726.6° 600° 3727.5°
DIRECTIONS TO (OCATION
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF U.S. HWY. #82 AND CO.
RD. #222 GO SOUTH ON SHURGART ROAD APPROX. 100 0 100 200 Feet
3.0 MILES. TURN LEFT AND GO NORTHEAST—EAST e y |
APPROX. 1.2 MILES. TURN RIGHT AND GO SOUTH Scale. 1"=100"

APRPOX. 0.2 MILES TO THE MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL #4
WELL PAD AND PROPOSED ROAD SURVEY. FOLLOW
ROAD SURVEY APPROX. 1756 FEET EAST TO THIS
LOCATION.

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES
SINCE 1946
JOHN FEST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N. DAL PASO
HOBBS, N.M. 88240
(575) 393-3117

NADEL AND GUSSMAN HEYCO, LLC

MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL #8 WELL
LOCATED 330 FEET FROM THE SOUTH LINE
AND 2130 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NM.P.M.,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

10/8,/09
W.O Number: 09.11.0907 |Dr By. LA
Date: 10/13/09 | | 09710907

lSheez‘ 7 of 7 Sheets
I/?ev 1:N/A
|scate:1"=100"

Survey Date:




LOCATION VERIFICATION MAP
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SCALE: 1" = 2000 CONTOUR INTERVAL:
MALJAMAR, N.M. — 10’
SEC. 3 TWP. 18-S RGE. 31-E

SURVEY N.M.P.M.

COUNTY___EDDY _ STATE_NEW MEXICO

DESCRIPTION 330" FSL_ & 2130° FwL

ELEVATION 3726’
NADEL AND GUSSMAN
OPERATOR HEYCO, LLC

I.LEASE MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL

U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
MALJAMAR, N.M.

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES
SINCE 1946
SOEN REST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N DAL PASO
HOBBS, N.M. 88240

|
(575) 393-3117 j
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412 N. DAL PASO

HOBBS, N.M. 88240
(575) 393-3117
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HEYCO, LLC

TWP. 18-S RGE._31-E
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MESQUITE 3 FEDERAL
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DESCRIPTION_ 330" FSL & 2130" FWL

SEC._3

SURVEY
COUNTY___EDDY
ELEVATION
OPERATOR
LEASE




Application

Mesquite 3 Federal # 8

Sec 3, T18S, R31E
330 FSL’ & 2130 FWL
Eddy County, New Mexico

In conjunction with Form 3160-3, Application For Permit To Drill Or Deepen subject well, Nadel and Gussman Heyco, L1 C submits

the following ten items of pertinent information in accordance with Onshore Oil

1. Geologic Name of Surface Formation:

Nadel and Gussman Heyco, LLC

& Gas Order No. 10.

PERMIAN
2. Estimated Tops of Significant Geologic Markers:
Formation : Depth
Rustler - 695" Water San Andres 4270 Qil
Salado 850’ Detaware (CRCN Tongue) 4570’ Oil
BX ( base of Salt 1940’ Brushy Canyon 47750l
Yates 2100° Oll L. San Andres Dol. Equiv. (:QQQQL,ONQ o
Seven River 2555’ Qil Bone Spring Ls. %545 Oil’ -
Bowers 2990' QOil A-Zone Carb 7360° Oil
Queen 3245 Qi BSPG 1% Sand 7430 Oil
Penrose 3470 Qll B-Zone Carb 7735 Oil
Grayburg - 3740° Oil BSPG 2™ Sand 7975 Oil
Loco Hills Sand 3875 Qi B&C Bench Pay 8290" Oil
Matex 3995 0il C-Zone Carb 8715 Ol
Premier Sand 4135’ Oil BSPG 3™ Sand 8935’ Qil
PTD 9075
3. Casing Program:
Hole Depth OD Csg Weight Collar Grade New/Used
Size
17 1/2” 0 -7200 13 3/8” 48# ST&C H-40 New
S5e¢ —11” 0°-2040° 8 5/8” 28# ST&C H-40 New
C()A 7718 0’—9075° 51/2” 17# LT&C L-80 New

Safety factors: Burst 1.0 Collapse 1.125 Tension 1.8

4. Cement Program: (Note yields; and dv tool depths if multiple stages) 4/ See C)(D /7/

Cement to surface with:
Lead - 431 sx 35:65 Poz C, 5% Salt, 0.25# Celloflake , 6% Bentonite,

12.8 ppg and 0.25% Defoamer, 1.89 cu.ft./sk yield, TOC @ surface.
Tail — 200 sx C and 0.25% Defoamer, 14.8 ppg, 1.32 cu.ft./sk yield,
TOC @ 587°.

a. 133/8” Surface

Cement to surface with:

Lead — 445sx 35:65 Poz C, 5% Salt, 0.25# Celloflake, 6% Bentonite
and 0.25% Defoamer, 12.4 ppg, 2.09 cu.ft./sk yield, TOC @ surface.
Tail — 200 sx C and 0.25% Defoamer, 14.8 ppg, 1.32 cu.ft./sk yield,

TOC @ 1624,

b. 85/8” Intermediate




|40

¢. 51727 Production Cement to 2050 with:
Lead - 349sx 50:50 Poz H, 5% Salt, 10% Bentonite, 0.25% Celloflake,
0.2% Fluid Loss Agent and 0.25% Defoamer, 11.9 ppg, 2.37 cu.ft./sk
yield, TOC @ 1840°.
Tail — 513 sx H, 0.6% Fluid Loss Agent, 0.25% Suspension Aid, 03%
Gilsonite, 3% Salt and 0.25% Defoamer, 13.22 ppg, 1.60 cu.fi./sk
yield, TOC @ 5500°.

Th’e above volumes, additives and depths may be revised based on open hole logs, conditions
encountered while drilling and on cement field blend tests. The top of cement for the production string

is designed to reach approximately 200’ above the 8 5/8” casing shoe.

5. Proposed Mud Circulation System

Depth Mud Wt. Vise Fluid Loss  Type System
o -720 84-88 80-55 NC Fresh Water
7.?.0’— 2040° 98 -10.0 28-30 NC Brine Water
2040’- 9075’ 8.8-94 28-32 NC Cut Brine Water

The necessary mud products for weight addition and fluid loss control will be on location at all times.

No other formations are expected to yield oil, gas, or fresh water in measurable volumes.

The suiface fresh water sands will be protected by setting 13 3/8” casing at 720’ and circulating
Cemenitt back to surface. All other intervals will be isolation by setting 8 5/8”Casing at 2040’
and circulating cement back to surface. Bone Spring intervals will be isolation by setting 5 14”
casing to total depth and circulating cement 200’ up into 8 5/8” casing.

6. Pressure Control Equipment;

The blowout p"reventor equipment (BOPE) shown in Exhibit #] will consist of a (2m system) for the intermediate

117" hole w/ Double ram type (3000psi WP) preventor. A (3m system) w/ double ram type 3000psi preventor

for the 7 7/8” ‘production hole, and a bag type (hydril) preventor (3000psi WP)

This unit will be hydraulically operated and the ram type preventor wilt be equipped with blind rams on top,

4 %" drill pipe rams on bottom. The BOP’s and Hydrill will be tested as per BLM Drilling Operations Order #2. .56’ e CO/1'
Pipe rams will be Operated and checked each 24hr period and each time drill pipe is out of the hole. ’
These functional Test will be documented on the daily driller fog. A flex hose will be use from BOP to choke manifold,

( see specification attached ), a 2” kill line and 3" choke line will be incorporated In the drilling spool below the ram-type BOP.

Other accessofy BOP equipment will include a Kelly Cock, floor safety valve, choke line and choke manifold having a 3000psi wp rating.

7. Augxiliary Equipment:

a. A Kelly Cock will be in the drill string at all times.

b. A full opening drill pipe stabbing valve having the appropriate
Connections will be on the rig floor at all times.

¢. Hydrogen Sulfide detection equipment will be in operation after drilling
Out the 8 5/8” casing shoe unit the 5 12" casing is cemented. Breathing
Equipment will be on location upon drilling the 8 5/8” shoe_unit total

. Depth is reached.

d. A flex hose from the BOPE to the manifold (specification attached)

8. Testing, Logging, & Coring Program:
a. Mud logging unit from the base intermediate casing to depth
10’ samples will be caught by loggers
b. Possible rotary sidewall cores
e. Platform express (GR/LDT —CNL - PE/DLL ~ MCFL /NGT)— S 4 (O 4



9. Abnormal Conditions, Pressures, Temperature, or Potential Hazards: — 5 et CQA
No abnormal conditions are expected. There is no known presence of H2S in this area.
if H2S is encountered the operator will comply with the provisions of Onshore Oil and Gas
Order No 6. Lost circulation might occur in the Capitan Reef. All personnel will be familiar
with alt aspects of safe operation of equipment being used to drill this well.

Estimated BHP 2500 psi and estimated BHT 140 F. No H2S is anticipated to be encountered.

10.  Anticipated Starting Date & Duration of Operation:
Road and location construction will begin after the BLM has approved the APD.
Anticipated spud date will be as soon as possible after BLM approval and as soon
as a ng will be available. Move in operations and drilling is expected to take 30 days.
if production casing is run then an additional 15 days will be needed to complete wall
And construct surface facilities and/or lay flow line in order to place well on production.




LOCATION DIAGRAM

Mesquite 3 Federal #8
330' FSL & 2130' FSL
SEC 3, T18S, R31E
Eddy Co, NM

West

H28 BRIEFING

AREA

CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM
AND EQUIPMENT

[ STEEL PITS M/L HOUSE

g

MUD PUMP

SUBSTRUCTURE O CAT WALK ]

»

WATER TANK WINDSOCK *

TOP DOG HOUSE H2S BRIEFING
South DIESEL TANK 7 AREA

North

2 H2S DETECTORS. ON FLOOR &

cn

AT BELL NIPPLE UNDER FLOOR

foome
BUNK HOUSE AREA

300"

| East



Nadel and Gussman Heyco, LLC
MINIMUM BLOWOUT PREVENTER REQUIREMENTS

Fill-Up Line ¥ Fill-Up Line

BOP W/ Pipe Rams

[\
Hydn! Type "GK"
A
— 1
Kill Line 4Choke Line
=]

CASE]

A1” valve will be installed on the closing line to the Hydril.
This valve will on a short nipple next to the Hydril. The

Hydnt Type “GK

Rotating
Head
[ 1

]
A —
Hydnl Type “GK"

or
Shatter Spherical

or
Shatier Spherical

BOP W/ Blind Ramg

1
]
BOP W/ Varnable
Pipe Rams

[ 1

Choke Line

CASEC

3" Choke Line To Mud Pit
Legend

1 3" flanged all steel valve must be either
Cameron “F”, Halliburton Low Torque or
Shaffer Flo-Seal.

2. 3" flanged adjustable chokes, min. 1" full
opening & equiped with hard trm

3 4" x 2” flanged steel cross

4. 4" flanged steel tee

7 5.'4" flanged all steel valve (Type as in no 1)

6. Drilling Spool with 2” x 4" flanged outlet

7 Drilling Spool with 2" x 2" flanged outlet.

8. 2" x 2" flanged steef cross

9. 4" pressure operated gate valve

10. 2" flanged steel tee

Hydni closing line must be equipped with a 1” - 3000 pst CASE 1V
WP plug valve on the nipple into the Hydril.
BOP |BOP | WORKING |CHOKE
SIZE |CASE | PRESSURE CASE
13- )
5/8" II 2000 psi B
9" | TII| 3000 psi B

“Rotating head required

Bradenhead -
Mifr:
Size:

Type:

oke m To Mud Pit

Notes

Choke manifold may be localed in any convenient
position. Use all steel fittings throughout. Make

90° turns with bull plugged tees only. No field
welding will be permitted on any of the components
of the choke manifold and related equipment
upstream of the chokes. The choke spool and all
Iings and fitings must be at least equivalent to the’
test pressure of the preventers required. Independent
closing control unit with clearly marked controls to
be located on derrick floor near driller’s position.

(10-31-96) WTXBOPS PPT




hoke Manifol hematic for CI L lem

Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
Sec 3, T18S, R31E

330' FSL & 2130' FWL
Eddy Co. N.M.

Sump

Flex Hose Cuttings Collection and

Pump

Flex
Hose

Haul-Off Bin
3

-

Suction Tank

Return Tank

A

Choke to Bin
Choke to Bin

Pump Pump *

Drilling Rig

* Flex hose from BOPE to manifold
* No pipe manifold from shaker to haul-off bin.
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NADEL AND GUSSMAN HEYCO, L.L.C.
P.0. BOX 1936
ROSWELL N.M. 88202
(575) 623-6601 (Office)
(575) 624-5321 (Fax)

Re: Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
330’ FSL & 2130 FWL
Unit N, Sec. 3, T18S, R31E
Eddy, NM

Rule 118 H2S Exposure

Dear Mr. Ingram
Nadel and Gussman Heyco, LLC have evaluated this well and we do not expect to encounter
hydrogen sulfide. However, we will employ a third party monitoring system. We will begin

monitoring prior to drilling out the intermediate casing and will continue monitoring the
remainder of the well.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.
Sincerely,

Keith Cannon
Drilling superintendent



Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan
Mesquite 3 Federal #8
Sec 3, T18S, R31E
330’ FSL & 2130° FWL
Eddy Co. N.M.

1. Company and contract personnel admitted on location should be trained by a qualified H.S safety instructor to
the recognize and handle following:

Characteristics of HoS gas

Physical effects and hazards

Proper use of safety equipment and life support systems

Principle and operation of H2S detectors, warning system and briefing knowledge

Evacuation procedure, routes and first aid support

Proper use of 30 minutes Pressure-on-Demand Air Pack

Mmoo oW

2. HoS Detection and Alarm Systems
A.  HoS detectors and audio alarm system to be located at bell nipple, end of blooie line (mud pit) and on
derrick floor or doghouse

3. Windsock and/or Wind Streamers
A.  Windsock at mud pit area (high enough to be visible)
B. Windsock at briefing area (high enough to be visible)
C. Windsock at location entrance

4. Cohdition Flags and Signs
A.  HoS warning signs on lease access road into location
B. Flags displayed on sign at location entrance
1. Green flag indicates “Normal Safe Conditions”
2. Yellow Flag indicates “Potential Pressure and Danger”
3. Red Flag indicates “Danger - H»S Present in High Concentrations” admit only emergency personnel

5. Well Control Equipment
A.  See Exhibit #5.

6. Communication
A.  While working under masks chalkboards will be used for communication
B. Hand signals will be used where chalk board is inappropriate
C. Two -way radios or cell phones used to communicate off location or minimally in Drilling Foreman’s
trailer or living quarters

7. Drillstem Testing
A. Exhausts watered
B. Flare line equipped with electric Igniter/propane pilot light in case gas reaches surface
C. lflocation near dwelling closed DST will be performed
8. Drilling Supervisor required to be familiar with effects of H»S on tubular goods/mechanical equipment

8. It HaS encountered, mud system shall be addressed to maintain control of formation. A mud gas separator will
be brought into service along with HoS scavengers, if necessary.
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PUBLIC PROTECTION PLAN FOR EMERGENCY CONTACTS

NADEL AND GUSSMAN HEYCO, LLC (575) 623-6601

Company Personnel

Terry West Drilling Enrineer 432-682-4429
432-238-2874
Keith Carhon Dritling Supt. 575-623-6601

575-626-1936

ARTESIA N.M.
Ambulangce 911

State Police 575-746-5000
City Police 575-746-5000
Sheriff's Office 575-746-9888
Fire Depdttment 575-746-5050 or 575-746-5051
N.M.O.C.D 575-748-1283
CARLSBAD N.M.

Ambulance 911

State Police 575-885-3137
City Police 575-885-2111
Sheriff's Office 575-887-7551
Fire Depattment 575-885-3125 or 575-885-2111
Carlsbad BLM 575-887-6544
HOBBS N.M.

Ambulance 911

State Police 575-392-5588
City Police 575-397-9265
Sheriff's Office 575-396-3611
Fire Department 575-397-9308
N.M.O.C.D 575-393-6161
Hobbs BLM 575-393-3612
ROSWELL N.M.

Ambulance 911

State Police 575-622-7200
City Police 575-624-6770
Sheriff's Office 575-624-6500
Fire Department 575-624-6800
Roswell BLM 575-627-0272
Flight for Life (Lubbock Tx) 806-743-9911
Aerocatre {Lubbock Tx) 806-747-8923
Med flight air Ambulance (Albug NM) 505-842-4433
SB air Med Services (Albug NM) 505-842-4949
Boots & Coots IWC 800-256-9688 or 281-931-8884

Cudd Pressure Control 915-699-0139 or 915-563-3356



PUBLIC PROTECTION PLAN FOR EMERGENCY CONTACTS

BJ Setvices (Artesia NM) 575-746-3569
(Hobbs NM) 575-392-5556
New Mexico Emergency Response Commission (Santa Fe) 505-476-9600
24 Hour 505-827-9126
New Mexico State Emergency Operations Center 505-476-9635



5.

Surface Use Plan
Nadel and Gussman Heyco. LLc
Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
Section 3, T18S, R31E
330° FSL & 2130° FWL
Eddy County, New Mexico

Existing Roads:

Exhibit A is a portion of a New Mexico map showing the location of the proposed location.
The location is approximately 10 miles South East of Loco Hills, NM.

From the intersection of US 82 and Co road #222 ( Shugart rd ) Go South on 222, 3.3 miles.
Turn left and go east 0.7 miles. Turn right and go 0.2 miles. Turn

left and go 0.2 miles. Turn left into location.

Planned Access Roads:
0.3 miles’ of new road will be built to access this iocation come in from the west.

Location of Existing Wells:
See EXHIBIT B From the surveying company / vicinity map

Location of Tank Batteries, Electric Lines, Etc:

a. In the event the well is found productive, the tank battery would be utilized and the
necessary production equipment

b. Or a flow line will run beside the road to the Mesquite 3 Federal #4 tank battery.

Location and Type of Water Supply:
This location will be drilled using a combination of water mud systems (out line in the drilling

program). Water will be obtained from commercial water stations in the area

and hauled in by transport truck using the existing and proposed roads shown in the C-102.

Source of Construction Material:
All caliche utilized for the drilling pad and proposed access road will be odtained from an

existing BLM / State approved pit
Or from prevailing deposits found under the location. All roads will be constructed of 6” rolted

and compacted caliche.

Methods of Handling Waste Disposal:
a. All trash, junk, and other waste material will be contained in trash cages or trash bin to
prevent scattering. When the job is completed, ali contents will be removed and

disposed of in an approved sanitary landfill. The wellsite will be cleaned of all waste within
30 days of final completion of the well.
b. A porto-john will be provided for the rig crews. This equipment will be properly maintained
during the drilling operations and will be removed when all

operations are complete.
c. Disposal of fluids to be transported by trucks to a nearby approved disposal.

Ancillary Facilities:
N/A

Wellsite Layout:

a. EXHIBIT D shows the relative location and dimensions of the well pad, reserve pits, and
major rig components.

b. The land is relatively flat with sandy soil

¢. The pad and pit area have been staked.

10. Plan for Restoration of the Surface:



11.

a. After drilling and completion operations are completed, all equipment and other materials
not needed for further operations will be removed. The location cleaned of alt trash to leave
the wellsite as pleasant in appearance as possible.

b. If the proposed operation is nonproductive, all restoration and/or vegetation requirements
of the BLM will be complied with, and wili be accomplished as quickly as possible. All pits
will be filled and leveled within 90 days after abandonment.

c. Interim reclamation consists of minimizing the footprint of disturbance by reclaiming all
portions of the well site not needed for production operations. Topsoil Is respread over areas
not needed for production operations and recontoured to the surrounding area and
reseeded

Other Information:
a. The mineral and surface owner is the Federal Government, Land and Grazing leasing
Caviness Cattle co. has been contacted

b. The topography consists of sandy soil with native grasses. No wildlife was observed, but
the usual inhabitants of this region are Jackrabbits, Reptiles, Coyotes; etc.

c. There are no ponds, lakes, or rivers in this area.
d. An Archaeological Survey has been made and a copy has been sent to the Carlsbad BLM
office. There is no evidence of any significant archaeological, historical, or cultural sites in the

area. Further, there are no occupied dwellings or windmills in the area.

e. Should any incidental oil be recovered during testing of this well, this oil will be considered
waste oil and not sellable due to contamination by drilling and/or complation fluids.

12. Operator's Representative:

The Nadel and Gussman HEYCO, LLC Company representatives reponsible for ensuring

compliance of the surface

Use plan are listed below.

Keith Cannon, Drilling Superintendent Terry West, Drilling Engineer
Nadel and Gussman Heyco, LLC Nadel and Gussman Permian
P.O. Box 1936 601 N. Marienfild Suite 508
Roswell, NM 88202 Midland, Tx 79701

(575) 623-6601 (432) 682-4429

October 26, 2009



OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I certify that I, or someone under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill site and
access route proposed herein; that I am familiar with the conditions that presently exist;
that I have full knowledge of State and Federal Laws applicable to this operation; that the
statements made in this APD package are, to the best of my knowledge, true, and correct;
and that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed in
conformity with this APD package and the terms and conditions under which it is
approved. I also certify that I, or the company I represent, am responsible for the
operations conducted under this application. These statements are subject to the
provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of false statements. Executed this 26 day of
October 2009.

Name: Keith Cannon

Position: Drilling Superintendent

Address: P.O. Box 1936, Roswell, NM 88202
Telephone: 575-623-6601

Email: kcannon@heycoenergy.com

Signed: /,4/2/ /




.~ PECOSDISTRICT
~ CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

OPERATOR S NAME Nadel and Gussman HEYCO LLC
' LEASE NO.: | NMNM89879 ‘
ik “WELL NAME & NO.: Mesquite 3 Federal # 8
' SURFACE HOLE FOOTAGE: | 330’ FSL & 2130’ FWL
BOTTOM HOLE FOOTAGE | Same s
- .- LOCATION:. | Section 3, T. 18 S. R 31 E., NMPM"

'COUNTY: | Eddy County, New Mexico

- TABLE OF CONTENTS - : :
_ Standard Cenditions of Approval (COA) apply to this APD. If any deviations to these standards exist or -
‘special COAs are required, the section with the deviation or requirement will be checked below. '

D General Provisions
' |:| Permit Expiration
[] Archaeology, Paleontology, and Historical Sites .
[ ] Noxious Weeds -
X Speclal Requnrements :
‘Lesser Prairie Chicken - :
Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker to avoid raptor perchmg
‘ Constructlon , o
‘ Notification
-Topsoil ,
Closed Loop System e
. Federal Mineral Matenal Plts '
Well Pads - ‘
- _Roads
.[[] Road Section Dlagram
X Drilling ‘ ‘
o H2S — Onshore Order6requ1rements :
* Logging requirements
@ Production (Post Drnlhng)
’ Pipelines :
X Reseeding ] Procedure/lntenm Reclamatlon
] F inal Abandonment/Reclamatnon
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GENERAL PROVESIONS

‘ rThe approval of the Apphcanon For Penmt To Drill (APD) 1S 1n comphanoe w1th all
applicable laws and regulations: 43 Code of Federal Regulations 3160, the lease terms,
"~ Onshore Oil and Gas Orders, Notices To Lessees, New Mexico Oil Conseryatidn '
- Division (NMOCD) Rules, National Historical Preservation Act As Amended, and
> instructions and orders of the Authorized Officer. Any request for a variance shall be
' submitted to the Authorized Officer on Form 3160-5, Sundry Notices and Report on
N Wells . : :

H PERNHT EXPIRA’HON

‘ If the perrmt terminates prior to drllhng and dnlhng cannot be commenced W1thm 60 -

" days after expiration, an operator is required to submit Form 3160-5, Sundry Noticesand

- 'Reports on Wells, requesting surface reclamation requirements for any surface E
disturbance. However, if the operator will be able to initiate drilling within 60 days after

- the expiration of the permit, the operator must have set the conductor pipe in order to
allow for an extension of 60 days beyond the expiration date of the APD. (Filing of a

Sundry Notice is requxred for this 60 day extension.) : w :

| L ARCHAEOLOGHCAL PALEONTOLOGY & HISTORICAL SETES

o Any eultural and/or paleontologlcal resource dlscovered by the operator or by any person ‘
" working on the operator's behalf shall immediately report such findings to the Authorized -
Officer. The operator is fully accountable for the actions of their contractors and
.subcontractors. The operator shall suspend all operations in the immediate area of such ,
discovery until written authorization to proceed is issued by the Authorized Officer. An" . -
~evaluation of the discovery shall be made by the Authorized Officer to determine the
_ appropriate actions that shall be required to prevent the loss of s1gn1ﬁcant cultural or
- .scientific values of the discovery. The operator shall be held responsible for the cost of
~ the proper mitigation measures that the Authorized Officer assesses after consultation
~with the operator on the evaluation and decisions of the discovery. Any unauthorized .
+_ collection or disturbance of cultural or paleonto]oglcal resources may resultina
‘shutdown order by the Authorlzed Ofﬁcer ) _ -

EV NOXIOUS W}EEDS

' fThe operator shall be held responsib‘le if noxious weeds become established within the.
areas of operations. Weed control shall be required on the disturbed land where noxious

- weeds exist, which includes the roads, pads, associated pipeline corridor, and adjacent. S

* land affected by the establishinent of weeds due to this actiori. The operator shall consult -

.with the Authorized Officer for acceptable weed control methods, Wthh mclude S e S

followmg EPA and BLM reqmrements ‘and pohc1es

. Page2of18



W 'SPECIAL REQUIREMENT(S)‘L

" : \\Tlmmg leltatlon Stlpulatlon/Condltlon of Approval for Lesser Prame—Chncken
. Oil and gas activities 1nclud1ng 3-D geophysical exploration, and drilling will not be
allowed in lesser prairie-chicken habitat during the period from March 1st through June °
" 15th annually. During that perlod other activities that produce noise or involve human
activity, such as the maintenance of.oil and gas facilities, geophys1cal exploration other -

.than'3-D operations, and plpelme road, and well pad construction, will be allowed except -

~ between 3:00 am and 9:00 am. The 3:00 am to 9:00 am restriction will not apply to
normal, around-the-clock operations, such as-venting, flaring, or pumping, which do not
" require a human presence during this period. Additionally, no new drilling will be ‘
allowed within up to 200 meters of leks known at the time of permitting. Normal Veh1cle -
use on ex1st1ng roads will not be restricted. Exhaust noise from pump jack engines must
be muffled or otherwise controlled so as not to exceed 75 db measured at 30 ft from the ‘
" source of the noise.

Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker to avoid raptor perching: Upon the }'Jlugging‘ o o
and subsequent abandonment of the well, the well marker will be installed at ground level .- -

on a plate containing the pertinent information for the plugged well. For more -
installation details, contact the Carlsbad Field Office at 575-234-5972.
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CONSTRUC'HON

| A'.‘ NOTIFICATION

" ."The BLM shall administer co1npl1ance and monltor constructlon of the access road and

well pad. Notify the Carlsbad Field Office at (575) 234-5972 at least 3 Workrng days L

R prror to comrnencrng constructlon of the access road and/or well pad.

When constructron operatlons are berng conducted on, thls well, the operator shall have
the approved APD and Conditions of Approval (COA) on the well 51te and they shall be .y

PN ‘ ,made avarlable upon request by the Authorrzed Ofﬁcer
- B’ TOPSOlL
e The operator shall stockplle the topsorl of the well pad The topsorl to be’ stnpped is
approxrmately 6 inches in depth. The topsoil shall not be used to backﬁll the reserve p1t S

' and wrll be used for interim and ﬁnal reclamatlon

e (CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

Although this is a closed loop system and no reserve prts erl be utrllzed the V- door w1ll A

':j‘“ﬂbe on the North side of the locatlon
- -ijanks are requlred for drilling operatrons No Plts
’: vThe operator shall properly dlsposevof dr1111ng contents at an authorlzed drsposal 51te
- ; D ;- FEDERAL MINERAL MATERIALS PIT |
\ - ' ‘If the operator elects to surface the access road and/or well pad mineral rnaterrals
. extracted during construction of the reserve pit may be used for surfacrng the well pad

“ "”li‘,)-’_vand access road and other fac111t1es on the lease

o Payment shall be made to the BLM prior to removal of any. addrtronal federal mmeral

materials from any site other than the reserve pit: Call the - -

" Carlsbad Field Ofﬁce at (575) 234-5972.

.E- WELL PAD SURFACHNG

Surfacmg of the well pad is not requrred

If the operator elects to surface the well pad the surfacrng matenal may be requrred to be'\; S

- removed at the time of reclamatron ' }‘ -

. h The well pad shall be: constructed in a manner whrch creates the smallest possrble surface L
Lo ‘drsturbance consrstent Wlth safety and operatronal needs ' S
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- F ON LEASE ACCESS ROADS

" Road Width- . -
"' . The access road shall have a dr1v1ng surface that creates the smallest possible surface

) ', . disturbance and does not exceed fourteen (14) feet in width. The maximum width of .
L surface d1sturbance when constructrng the access road shall not exceed thrrty (30) feet .

B Surfacmg

_ Surfacing material is not requlred on the new access road drrvrng surface If the operator N
.. elects to surface the new access road or pad, the surfacrng material may be required to be =

L removed at the time of reclamatron

A_Where poSsible no improvements should be made on the unsurfaced access road other
. than to remove vegetation as necessary, road’ 1rregular1t1es safety issues, or to fill low -
‘areas that may sustain standmg water. -

" The Authonzed Officer reserves the right to require surfacing of any portion of the“ access -

©. | road at any time deemed necessary. Surfacing may be required in the event the road -
" deteriorates, erodes, road traffic increases, or it is determined to be beneficial for ﬁlture

_ field development. The surfacing depth and type of materral w111 be determined at the
- time of notrﬁcatlon -

R ‘Crownmg

. " .Crowning shall be done on the access road driving surface The road crown shall have a
‘- grade of approxrmately 2% (i.e., a 1"-crown on a 14' wide road). The road shall conform
g to Flgure 1; cross section and plans for typlcal road constructlon

e Dltchmg

'-'.' ,Drtchmg shall be requlred on both sides of the road

S Turnouts

Vehicle turnouts shall be constructed on i the road. Turnouts shall be 1nterv1s1ble with'.
e interval spacing distance less than 1000 feet. Turnouts shall be constructed on all bhnd -
‘ < _curves. Turnouts shall conform, to the followmg dragram : :

. Standard Turhout -~ Plan'Vieyv

14 =-=mmmseemeen Cen‘oeﬂinéofRoaanwngSun"doe “mememncpemneeiaedhy
" . N - ' . . .
X ™ . <k
2™ 4,10 fzs' y
R Tt
) ’ 50: . “
- Dramage

.-, 'Drainage control systems shall be constructed on the entlre length of road (e g drtches,\- ‘

W crossmgs)

+ - sidehill outslopmg and mslopmg, lead off drtches culvert 1nstallatron and low water L
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A typrcal lead- off ditch has a‘minimum depth of 1 foot below and a berm of 6 1nches A L
““above natural ground level The berm shall be on the down slope s1de of the lead off ‘
- drtch : AP B

Cross Sectmn Of Typncal Lead off Dltch :
\

/ N, ] M Depth L )
'\ - o . e . . -~ . . r’-.

A 6 Y S . Matural Ground Level
gEm—— T AN ‘ ‘ :

R 'ﬂ".'
on i \\ //
" Deown Slope

“Side

. All lead-off ditches shall be graded to drain water with a 1 percent minimum to 3 percent ‘-
‘maximum ditch slope. The spacing interval are variable for lead-off ditches and shall be S

" determined according to the formula for spacing intervals of lead-off ditches, but may be " ..
amended dependmg upon ex1st1ng sorl types and centerlme road slope (in %), V

Formula for Spacmg Interval of Lead-off Dntches

R ‘Example Ona 4% road slope that is 400 feet long, the water ﬂow shall draln water mto s
| lead-off dltch Spacmg interval shall be determined by the followmg formula: .

400 foot road with 4% road slope 400'/4% + 100' 200‘ lead off drtch 1nterval
Culvert Installations :
Approprlately sized culvert(s) shall be mstalled at the deep Waterway channel ﬂow

crossmg

o Cattleguards : ‘ o : RS
An appropriately sized cattleguard(s) sufﬁ01ent to. carry out the pro; ect shall be mstalled L
. and mamtamed at fence crossmg(s) ( .

' “Any exrstrng cattleguard(s) on the access road shall be repalred or replaced if they are | e
" damaged or have deteriorated beyond practical use. The operator shall be responsible for
“the. condltlon of the ex1st1ng cattleguard(s) that are in. place and are utrlrzed durrng lease
e operatlons ‘ , -

_'A gate shall be constructed and fastened securely to H braces
"7 Fence Requnrement AR : : : o <
. - Where entry is requrred across a fence hne the fence shall be braced and t1ed off on both

sides of the passageway prxor to cuttmg

' -The operator shall not1fy the pr1vate surface landowner or the grazmg allotment holder | o :;!' s
) pI‘lOI‘ to crossmg any fence(s) KA - SR SN
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Pubhc Access e k : : _ .
Pubhc access on this road shall not be restncted by the operato1 W1thout spec1ﬁc wrltten o .
approval granted by the Authonzed Ofﬁcer « - -
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Yol LTt Figure 1 - Cross Sections and Plans For Typical Road Seétions . -
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DRrLLrNG
o } DRILLING OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS

The BLM is to be notlﬁed a 1n1n11nu1n of 4 hours in advance fora representatrve to".
wrtness DO :

lSpuddmg well : - ,
e Setting and/or Cementmg of all cas1ng strrngs .
e pBOPE tests :

oo

7 . . Eddy County
. Call the Carlsbad Field Ofﬁce 620 East Greene St Carlsbad NM 88220
(575) 361 2822

' 1 — "A Hydrogen Sulﬁde (H2S) Dr1ll1ng Plan should be act1vated 500 feet prior to dnlhng ‘

- .into the Queen formation. As a result, the Hydrogen Sulfide area must meet ,
- .Onshore Order 6 requirements, which includes equipment and personnel/pubhc
, . protection items. If Hydrogen Sulfide is encountered, please provrde measured
“_ * values and formations to the BLM oo

i 2 ‘-fUnless the productron casing has been run and cemented or the well has been

properly plugged the dnlhng r1g shall not be removed from over the hole w1thout

IS "Prlor approval

i 3 N Floor controls are requrred for 3M or Greater systems These controls wrll be on the e N
ooTig floor, unobstructed, readily accessible to the driller and-will be operational at all - - -
S0 times during drilling and/or completion activities: Rig floor is defined as the area’

v " immediately around the rotary table; the area immediately above the substructure on -
LR whlch the draw works is located, tl’llS does not 1nclude the dog house or sta1rway area.

B .'izThe record of the drlllmg rate along with the CAL/GR/N well log run from TD &

.+ to surface will be submitted to the BLM office as-well as all other logs run on the ‘

e of Salt are to be recorded on the Completron Report

*.;'-]fB‘.'-iﬁ casiNg

e ;::‘Changes to. the approved APD casmg and cement program requlre submlttmg a

B “sundry and receiving approval prior to work.  Failure to obtain approval prlor to

T ‘}f\ 'work w1ll result in an Incldent of Non Compllance bemg 1ssued L . S

. ff'Centrallzers requrred on surface casmg per Onshore Order 2 III B l f ’
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\;4‘\.':

= jWart on cement (WOC) tlme for a prrmary cement ]ob wnll be a mmrmum 18 hours-' o
-+, for a water basin, 24 hours in the potash area, or.500 pounds’ compressive strength R

A, »":‘-\whlchever is greater for all casmg strmgs ‘Provide compressive strengths mcludmg s
- - hours to reach’ reqmred 500 pounds compressive strengt]h prior to cementing éach'.
~ casing string. See mdrvrdual casmg strmgs for detarls reoardrng lead cement slurryi '

’ :F;requlrements SRR

R E'No pea gravel pernutted for remedral or. fall back remedlal without prior
- jauthorlzatlon from the BLM engmeer =

O i;»Possnble brme and water ﬂows in the Salado Group and the Grayburg formatlon

- Possible lost. crrculatlon in the Grayburg and San Andres formations. -

. fv:-"Possnble hlgh pressure in the Wolfcamp formatlon if penetrated . o ' Lo o

1. The 13 3/8 inch surface casmg shall be set at approxrmately 720 feet (a mmrmum ‘
+ of 25 feet mto the Rustler Anhydrlte and above the salt) and cemented to the L
surface ' e - .

If cement does not crrculate to the surface, the approprlate BLM ofﬁce shall
' :-.f ‘be notified and a temperature survey utilizing an electronic type temperature .
o 'survey with surface log readout will be used or a cement bond log shall be run
i to Verlfy the top of the cement ' ‘

, R b »Walt on cement (WOC) tlme for a prlmary cement jOl) is to mclude the IR -
RS lead cement slurry ’ : : o

S ‘ c.. ‘lWalt on cement (WOC) tlme for a remedlal ]Ob wrll bea mrmmum of 4 hours
. “after bringing cement to- surface or 500 pounds compresswe strength
‘ Whlchever is greater ‘ S e :

; d If cement falls back remedlal cementmg w111 be done prror to drrlhng out that "
U ,stnng ' , o : V

g 2 The mlmmum requlred ﬁll of cement behmd the 8 5/8 1nch 1ntermed1ate casmg is: o Dy e
The casmg should be set wrthnn the Tansnll formatron L T

g Cement to surface If cement does not cnculate see B 1 a, c d above
3 The m1n1mum requ1red ﬁll of cement behmd the 5 1/2 1nch productron casmg is: j‘ EE

@ Cement should tle back at least 200 feet into prev1ous casmg strmg Operator e
B | shall provxde method of verlﬁcatlon o N



L 4 If hardband drrll prpe is rotated 1nsrde casmg, returns wrll be momtored f01 1netal If
" ‘metal is found in samples drrll pipe will be pulled and rubber protectors whrch have a
- larger diameter than the tool _]Oln'[S of the drlll pipe wrll be installed pllOl to-
. contmumg drrlhng operatrons - » 2 : :

S el PRESSURE CONTROL
x 1 ."’:\All blowout preventer (BOP) and related equrpment (BOPE) shall comply wrth well
-+ -7 control requrrements as descrlbed in Onshore Oll and Gas Order No. 2 and API RP 53 .
L {;Sec 17 ' S ‘

2. 'Varnance approved to use flex line from BOP to choke manifold. -Check .
-~ - condition of 3” flexible line from BOP to choke manifold, replace if exterior is -
.. damaged or if lme falls test Lme to-be as stralght as possnble with no hard

- _bends.- - ; '

3 tMlmmum working pressure of the blowout preventer (BOP) and related equipment S :

o (BOPE) requ1red for drrlhng below the surface casmg shoe shall be 2000 M) psr
4. Mlnnnum workmg pressure of the blowout preventer (BOP) and related equrpment? d
SR (BOPE) requrred for- drrlhng below the 8- 5/8 1nch 1ntermed1ate cas1ng shoe shall be
: ,,’\”3000 (3M) ps1 ' o L ‘ ,

[ ;'z“'; 5 The appropnate BLM ofﬁce shall be notrﬁed a mlnlmum of 4 hours in advance for a o
' representatlve to w1tness the tests : \

o ’aif ’ The tests shall be done by an mdependent service company

V' : b, The results of the test shall be reported to the appropnate BLM ofﬁce

A c.Avall tests are requlred fo be recorded on a cahbrated test chart. A’ copy of the _
e ABOP/BOPE test chart and a copy of independeént sérvice company test
BN wnll be submntted to the approprnate BLM office .

‘ j,'d: ,“The BOP/BOPE test shall mclude a low pressure test from 250 to- 300 psi. -
" The test will be held for a minimum of 10 mrnutes if test i is done w1th a test »
R plug and 30 mlnutes w1thout a test plug ' ~ o

; D, DRILL STEM TEST

lf drrll stem tests are performed Onshore Order 2 IH D shall be followed a : | s o

.. “RGH 1’16‘909‘(1{_-,*‘ e

:f{f-fT?ag‘e llof18 o -




VIH PRODUCTEON (POST DMLLING)
A WELL STRUCTURES & FAcrLrTrEs

Placement of l’roductron Facllmes o : R
‘Productron facilities should be placed on the well pad to allow for maxrmum mterrm o
recontourmg and revegetat1on of the well location. - '

“,Contamment Structures SR o ST : :
7 The containment structure shall be constructed to hold the capacrty of the ent1re contents ¢
L of the largest tank, plus 24 hour production, unless' more stringent. protective.

- requ1rements are deemed necessary by the Authonzed Ofﬁcer o

Lo Pamtmg Requlrement . (e e : o

* " All above-ground structures 1ncludmg meter housmg that are not sub]ect to safety ‘
i 'requrrements shall be painted a flat non-reflective paint color. - ...

'Shale Green Munsell Soil Color Chart # SY 4/2

L :B.' PIPELINES
o 'STANDARD STIPULATIONS FOR SURFACE INSTALLED PIPELINES

v'zll"fA copy of the APD and attachments mcludmg stnpulatlons, survey plat and/or map, will be/ o )
S/ on location during_ construction. BLM persormel may request to you a copy of your perlmlt o
DR durmg constructlon to ensure comphance with all strpulatrons : . :

ol ,“\"'lHolder agrees to comply wrth the followmg strpulatlons to the sat1sfact10n of the o
! »-\«'«vAuthonzed Ofﬁcer g . o . .

B l The holder shall mdemmfy the Umted States agamst any habrhty for damage to hfe or
, e property ansrng from the occupancy or use of pubhc lands under thrs grant ‘
o 2 The holder shall comply w1th all apphcable F ederal laws and regulatlons exrstmg or .- '
ST hereafter enacted or promulgated. In-any event, the holder shall .comply with the Toxic .
C l,Substances Control Act of 1976 as amended, 15 USC 2601 et seq. (1982) with regards to-
" “any toxic substances that are used, generated by or stored . on'the right- of-way or on"
s »“Lfacﬂmes authorized under. th1s right-of-way grant.- (See 40 CFR, Part 702-799. and
g “:—;espec1ally, provisions on polychlorinated biphenyls, 40 CFR-761:1 76l 193.)
o 'jl"’r'h’:"Addltronally, any release of toxic substances (leaks, SplllS etc.)inexcess of the - . -v . vl
.~ reportable quantity established by 40 CFR, Part 117 shall bé reported as requrred by the R
" Comprehensrve Env1ronmental Response; Compensatlon and Llabrhty Act, sectlon 102b.'j, LR
~:_A.copy of any report requlred or requested by any Federal agency or State government as i e
- aresultofa reportable release or spill of any toxic substances shall be-furnished to the’ L o
" - authorized officer concurrent w1th the ﬁhng of the reports to the 1nvolved Federal agency-n? R
: orStategovernment o A e B SR
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o kb Act1v1t1es of other partles 1nclud1ng, but not llmrted to

. ‘.c Acts of God

N

"4 The holder shall be lrable for damage or 1nJury to the Unrted States to the extent co
* provided by 43 CFR Sec. 2883 1-4." The holder shall be held to a standard of str1ct
-+ -liability for damage o injury to the United States resulting from pipe rupture, fire, or .
SR " spills caused or substantlally aggravated by any of the followmg w1th1n the rrght-of-way
S Z’or perrmt area: . - Y , , _

Actrvmes of the holder 1nclud1ng, but not lrmrted to construct1on operatron :

R mamtenance and term1nat1on of the facﬂlty

(1) Land clearmg - ‘
-..(2) Earth- drsturblng and earth-movmg Work
- 3) Blasting. .

(4) Vandalrsm and sabotage

fThe maximum llmrtat1on for such str1ct lrablhty damages shall riot exceed one m1111on .
v v dotlars (81, 000,000). for any one event, and any lrab111ty in excess of such amount shall be KPS
R ;‘determmed by the ord1nary rules of negh gence of the Junsdlctlon in. Wthh the damage or i
R ff1nJury occurred : R ‘ : S

‘-\ s

R Th]S sectlon shall not 1mpose stnct 11ab111ty for damage or. 1nJury resultlng prrmanly from\ o
’_an act of war or from the neghgent acts or, om1ssmns of the Un1ted States S

o 5 If durmg any phase of the constructron operatron rnalntenance or terrmnatton of the i
s plpehne any oil; salt water, or other, pollutant should be discharged from the pipeline - -~
- "f‘system ‘impacting Federal lands, the control and total removal disposal, and cleaningup - - e
.. of such oil, salt water, or other pollutant wherever found, shall be the responsrbrllty of © ..
. -/ the'holder, regardless of fault... Upon failure of the holder to-control, dispose of; or clean IR
v up such- d1scharge on or affectlng Federal lands, or to repair all damages resultlng L
- '-therefrom, on the Federal lands the Authorized- ‘Officer may take such measures as he
e deems necessary to control and clean up the dlscharge and restore the area,’ 1ncludmg,
con ,where appropriate, the aquatrc env1ronment and ﬁsh and wrldhfe habrtats at the full
My et expense ofthe holder U : DA

3. The holder agrees to 1ndemnrfy the Unrted States agarnst any hab111ty arrsmg from thes-g“i’ '
S \:;‘(tr elease of any, hazardous- substance ot hazardous waste (as these terms are- deﬁned in the R

) Comprehenswe Envrronmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42.~
© T USLCL 9601, ef seq. or the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 US.C. 6901 et ‘
- ::., -seq.)-on the. Right-of- Way (unless the release or threatened release is wholly unrelated to " 4
Lt act1v1ty ‘of the Right-of- -Way holder's act1v1ty on the nght of- Way) or resulting from the - -~ :
" activity of the Right- of- Way holder on the Right-of-Way.’ This agreement applies™

( . S without regard to Whether a- release is caused by the holder 1ts agent,.or unrelated tlnrd

partles : ‘ :




| ,~Such actxon by the Authorrzed Ofﬁcer shall not 1eheve the holder of any resporlslbrhty as’ RDR
PR provrded herem TR ‘ SR ‘ \ C

L 6 All constructron and mamtenance act1v1ty wrll be conﬁned to the authorrzed r1ght of- PR
way wrdth of 125 feet ’ : S I

L : ;7 No bladmg or clearmg of any Vegetatron w1ll be allowed unless approved n. wrrtmg
e ’: by the. Authorrzed Ofﬁcer « : S ,

o ‘8 The holder shall 1nstall the prpelme on the surface in such a manner that w1ll minimize )
I ‘'suspension of the p1pe11ne across low areas in the terrain.” In hummocky of duney areas,
. ‘the pipeline will be "snaked" around hummocks and dunes rather then suspended across -
- these features SRR S -

o) The plpehne shall be buried w1th a minimum of 24 inches under-all roads,
i "two- tracks," and trails.. Burial of the pipe will continue for 20 feet on each side of each =
- crossing. The condition of the road, upon completion of construction, shall be returned to .
’ at least its former state w1th no bumps or dlps remammg in the road surface L ’

B 10 The holder shall mrmmlze dlsturbance to ex1st1ng fences and other unprovements on .
.- public lands.” The holder is required to promptly repair improvements to at least their - o
. +. former state. Functional use of these improvements will be maintained at all times." The o
Cur holder will contact the owner of any improvements prior to dlsturbmg them When .
s necessary to pass through a fence line, the fence shall be braced on both sides of the
ST passageway prior to cutting of the fence. -No permanent gates will be allowed unless 'j'_’
SRDEN :approved by the Authorlzed Ofﬁcer o . -

"l l In those areas where erosion control structures are requlred to stablhze 5011
_conditions, the holder will install such structurés as are suitable for the specific soﬂ
. conditions being. encountered and whrch are. in accordance w1th sound resource X
R management practlces ' ‘ ' R

g T2 Excludlng the p1pe all above ground structures not sub_]ect to safety requlrement SRR
.77 shall be painted by the holder to blend with the natural color of the landscape.” The palnt R
47+ used shall be a color wh1ch snnulates "Standard Environmental Colors"— Shale Green R

. \,\k,Munsell Soil Color No. 5Y- 4/2 desrgnated by the Rocky Mountam Fi 1ve State

i kInteragency Commlttee L R

13 The p1pe11ne w1ll be 1dcnt1ﬁed by s1gns at the pornt of orrgm and completlon of the RN
;. “right-of-way and at all road crossings:” At a minimum, signs y will state the holder's name *l, DR
v BLM serial number;, and the product be1ng transported Slgns wrll be mamtamed in a
‘ legrble condltlon for the hfe of the plpehne ' T oL R

l4 The holder shall not use. the p1pel1ne route as a road for purposes other than routrne "1
]malntenance as determlned necessary by the Authorlzed Ofﬁcer in. consultat1on with the LA
"‘r;?holder PR ~ , S, r A L

,J“‘j\)




. ‘T_he hol‘derz\%_/i_llitékef\i(liévtcver steps Aarie ﬁeégséa}ry to ensure that the pip'qlihc-ro;ité'is iﬁotﬁ L et

- .used as'aroadway. L

vy

© U150 Any cultural and/or paléontological resource (historic or prehistoric site or object) .0 L
- discovered by the holder; or any. person working on his behalf, on public or Federal land-, = - * .
."shall be iminediately reported to the authorized officer. Holder shall suspend-all . < .
;" operations in the immediate area of such discovery until written authorization to proceed' I
~.is issued by.the authotized officer. An evaluation of the discovery will be made by the
!7 ;authorized officer to determine appropriate cultural or scientific values. The holder will
" be responsible for the cost of evaluation and any decision.as to proper mitigation. * =
T measures will be made by the authorized officer after consulting with the holder.: .-

A
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INTERIM RECLAMATION :"‘f

jf;'If the well isa producer mterrm reclamatlon shall be conducted on the well site m ISR
' : accordance Wwith the orders of the Authorrzed Officer. The operator shall submit a Sundry«, BN
L ‘.Notrces and Reports on Wells (Notrce of Intent) Form 3160 5 prror to conductrng T
irnterrm reclamatron , : e

‘ :Durrng the hfe of the development all drsturbed areas not needed for active support of
E productlon operations should undergo | rnterlm reclamatron in- order to minimize the ‘
B 5env1ronmental ‘impacts of development on other resources and uses. '

¥ Operators should Work W1th BLM surface management specrahsts to dev1se the best
strategies to reduce the size of the location. Any reductions should allow for remedlal

) :we]l operatlons as Well as safe and efﬁcrent removal of 011 and gas. ;- .. -

' Durrng reclamatron the removal of cahche is 1mportant to 1ncreasmg the success of - L fe e

- revegetating the site. Removed caliche may be used for road repairs, fire walls or for-
. building other roads and locations. In order to operate the well or complete workover -
. ...operations, it may be necessary to drlve park and operate on restored interim vegetatron
¢, within the prevrously disturbed area. Drsturbrng revegetated areas for production or-

L l{;‘workover operations will-be allowed. If there is significant disturbance and loss of - g s 3 s
' Tvegetation, the- area will need to be revegetated Commumcate w1th the appropnate BLM R
r_*"ofﬁce for any exceptrons/exemptlons 1f needed i : N

Ty

B RESEEDING PROCEDURE

" }:-Once the well is drllled all completlon procedures have been accomphshed and all trash‘; S [
L removed reseed the locatron and all surroundmg dlsturbed areas as follows \,,:«: SO




5_ . Seed Mlxture for LPC Sand/Shmnery Sxtes ‘,':":»j': o

- ‘:; The holder shall seed all drsturbed areas w1th the seed mlxture hsted below The seed

. iixture shall be planted in the amounts spe01ﬁed in pounds of pure live seed (PLS)* per. L

.7 lacre. There shall be no primary or secondary noxious weeds in the seed mixture. Seed -
et will be tested and the viability- testmg ‘of seed will'be done in accordance with' State R

. law(s) and within nine (9) months prior to purchase Commerc1a1 seed will be either = .5
: ‘certified or registered seed. The seed container will be tagged in accordance W1th State R
S 1aw(s) and avallable for 1nspectron by the authorlzed ofﬁcer TR '

L Seed w111 be planted usmg a dr111 equlpped with a depth regulator to ensure proper depth' )
of planting where drilling is possible. The seed mixture will be evenly and uniformly *

= planted over the disturbed area (smaller/heavier seeds have a tendency to drop the bottom

.. of the drill and are planted first). - The holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure - - -
" this does not occur. Where drllhng is not possible, seed will be broadcast and the area - ° ’
shall be raked or chained to cover the seed. When broadcastlng the seed, the pounds per .

3 ’, acre are to be doubled. The seeding will be repeated until a satlsfactory stand 1s

established as determined by the authorized officer, Evaluation of growth will not be ,
' .made before completron of at least one full growmg season after seedmg -

N - Specres to be planted in pounds of pure hve seed* per acre

e Specres e MC_@ A
. Plains Bristlegrass N R 51bs/A
- 'Sand Bluestem .. Slbs/A -
S ‘-thtle Bluestem C o Blbs/AL T
.. Big Bluestem ~ =~ "~ o 6Ibs/AL
.. ¢ Plains Coreops1s L P 2Ibs/A L
s S‘X’Sand Dropseed T “llbs/A '
30 **Four—wmged Saltbush Lo ”51bs/A .

o * ThlS can be used around well pads and other areas where cahche cannot be removed. oy L

R *Pounds of pure live seed

s .u;Pounds of seed X percent purrty X percent germmatlon pounds pure hve Seed
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L On prlvate surface/federal mmeral estate land the reclamat1on procedures on the road and
. “well pad.shall-be accomphshed in accordance wrth the prrvate surface land owner o ,‘7,', ’
agreement - LR

"

’_ § Upon abandonment of the well and/or when the access 10ad is no 1onger in’ service the > o
't Authorized Ofﬁcer shall isstie mstructlons and/or ordels for, surface reclamatlon and : 7? cee T
‘.restoratron of all dlsturbed areas T LT j LA

- - R "_ e M R e
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